

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 16-0624

FIRST AMERICAN BANK AND C.J. LAND, L.L.C.,
Appellees,

V.

FOBIAN FARMS, INC.; HOOVER HIGHWAY BUSINESS PARK, INC.;
AND GATEWAY, LTD.,
Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE IAN K. THORNHILL
NO. EQCV074310

APPELLEES' BRIEF

MARK A. ROBERTS
LYNN W. HARTMAN
DAWN M. GIBSON
SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER BERGMAN PLC
115 THIRD STREET SE, SUITE 1200
CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401-1266
TELEPHONE: 319-366-7641
FACSIMILE: 319-366-1917
MROBERTS@SIMMONSPERRINE.COM
LHARTMAN@SIMMONSPERRINE.COM
DGIBSON@SIMMONSPERRINE.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES FIRST
AMERICAN BANK AND C.J. LAND, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issues	1
Routing Statement.....	3
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Argument	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ASSESSED SANCTIONS AGAINST FOBIAN.....	7
A. Standard of Review and Issue Preservation	7
B. The District Court Assessed an Appropriate Sanction on Remand	9
1. Fobian Farms brought frivolous claims and engaged in a frivolous defense	10
2. The district court considered appropriate factors on remand and made the requested factual findings	12
Conclusion	21
Request for Oral Argument.....	21
Certificate of Electronic Filing and Service	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barnhill v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cnty.</i> , 765 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2009)	8,10,12,13
<i>Cohen v. Iowa Dist. Court for Des Moines Cty.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	12
<i>Everly v. Knoxville Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>First Am. Bank v. Fobian Farms, Inc.</i> , 868 N.W.2d 201, 2015 WL 3613379 (Iowa Ct. App. June 10, 2015) (tabled)	4,10,11,12,15,16
<i>French v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1996)	8
<i>Gabelmann v. NFO, Inc.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 2000)	8
<i>Green v. Iowa Dist. Court for Mills Cty.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1987)	8
<i>Hearity v. Iowa Dist. Court for Fayette Cty.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1989)	10
<i>Hills Bank & Trust Co. v. Converse</i> , 772 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990)	8
<i>Mathias v. Glandon</i> , 448 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1989)	7,16

<i>Rowedder v. Anderson</i> , 814 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2012)	12,13,14,18,19,20
<i>Security State Bank, Hartley, Iowa v. Ziegeldorf</i> , 554 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1996)	8
<i>Thomas v. Capital Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Zimmermann v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 1992)	8
<i>White v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1990)	18

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413	4,7,10,11,14,20

OTHER

Cady, <i>Curbing Litigation Abuse and Misuse: A Judicial Approach</i> , 36 Drake L. Rev. 483 (1986-87).....	10
